## Long Prairie City Special Meeting Long Prairie City Hall or Via-Teleconference 6:00 p.m. Wednesday, March 29<sup>th</sup>, 2023

The Long Prairie City Council met in special session at City Hall, 6:00 p.m., Wednesday March 29<sup>th</sup>, 2022. Mayor Jodi Dixon called the meeting to order with the following present: Council members Jim Kreemer, David Wright, City Administrator Ted Gray, and Reta Dahlen. Lilah Gripne and Clint Krueger were absent.

Council member Wright motioned Kreemer seconded to approve the agenda as presented for the Special Council Meeting. Motion Carried Unanimously.

Reta Dahlen and Administrator Gray presented to the council a grant application for Environmental and Natural Resources Trust Fund through the LCCMR (Legislative-Citizen Commission on Minnesota Resources) for continued maintenance at Riverside Park. Reta provided a brief history of the park and the work that has been completed to date. The grant funds would be used to maintain and improve current trails and update water ways and ponds. The grant proposal amount was \$141,000. Presented is a resolution to approve the submittal of this grant.

Mayor Dixon motioned Wright seconded to approve resolution 23-03-29-10 approving submission to request funding from the 2024 Environmental and Natural Resources Trust Fund for the Restoration of Riverside Park. Motion Carried Unanimously.

## **RESOLUTION NO. 23-03-29-10**

WHEREAS the City of Long Prairie requests funding from the 2024 Environmental and Natural Resources Trust Fund for the Restoration of Riverside Park; and

WHEREAS Ted Gray, the Project Manager, is the submitting agent for this project, and the City of Long Prairie, the fiscal agent; and

WHEREAS The City Council acknowledges that Reta Dahlen is a collaborator for the Restoration of Riverside Park.

NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED, that Ted Gray is authorized to submit a grant on behalf of the City of Long Prairie, 2024 Environmental and Natural Resources Trust Fund Grant for the Restoration of Riverside Park

Adopted by the City Council of the City of Long Prairie. Minnesota on this 29<sup>th</sup>, day of March 2023.

APPROVED:	ATTEST:	
JODI DIXON, Mayor	TED GRAY, City Administrator	
With no further business the mee	eting was adjourned at 6:27 pm.	
Ted Gray	Jodi Dixon	
City Administrator/Clerk	Mayor	